
 

 

AGENDA 

Maple Lake City Council  
Regular Workshop 
June 03, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. – Following EDA Meeting 
Council Chambers, Maple Lake City Hall  
 

RULES OF CIVILITY FOR OUR COMMUNITY 
The City of Maple Lake expects everyone appearing at Council Meetings to follow some basic rules of civility – 
elected officials, staff, citizens, and visitors. It is hoped that by following these simple rules, everyone’s opinions 
can be heard and understood in a reasonable manner. It is understood that everyone will follow these principles:  

Show Respect For Each Other * Actively Listen To One Another * Keep Emotions In Check  

* Use Respectful Language 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Business 
 

a. Discussion regarding Council Agenda Requests Policy. 
 

b. Discussion regarding potential Fee Schedule Amendment. 
 

5. Staff Report  
 

a. Review and Discussion regarding Administrator’s project list. 
 

6. Council Concerns  
 

7. Next Meeting – July 01, 2025 at 6:00 p.m., following the EDA Meeting 

 
8.    Adjournment*** 

 

*** The Council Regular Workshop may be placed in Temporary Recess prior to 
adjournment, with any unfinished items being revisited at a later agreed upon time.   
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City of Maple Lake, Minnesota 

Policy for Conducting Regular City Council Meetings 

Purpose 

City council meetings are an integral part of the function of municipal governments. Meetings 

must be organized ahead of time and structured to ensure that (i) every item on the meeting 

agenda is given proper review and attention; and (ii) city council, staff, and consultants, as 

necessary, are duly prepared to discuss agenda items. The City Council of the City of Maple 

Lake desires to establish this policy to aid the city council and staff in organizing and managing 

regular meetings and their respective agendas. 

 

Policy  

Each regular meeting of the city council will convene at the time and place appointed for the 

meeting.  The standard order of business for regular meetings shall be the following: 

 

1. Call to order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll Call 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Open Forum 

 

4. Consent Agenda 

 

5. Department Reports 

 

6. New Business 

 

7. Old/Other Business 

 

8. Dates to Remember 

 

9. Adjourn. 

Agenda 

An agenda will be prepared for all regular council meetings by staff.  Members of the public 

wishing to place an item on the agenda must do so by contacting City staff or council members, 

or by speaking during the public comment period. No member of the general public may add any 

items directly to the agenda.  Any staff department head, the presiding officer, or two council 

members wishing to add an item to any agenda pursuant to this section shall do so by complying 

with the following: 

 

1. All requests from the presiding officer or from two council members to place an item 

on the posted agenda must be received by the city administrator by 4:30 p.m. 7 days 

prior to the next council meeting. 
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2. All requests to place an item on the posted agenda must be on the city’s prescribed 

form, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The form shall be completed with the 

goal of clearly describing the subject matter to be considered by the city council and 

any action requested or required. Supporting information may be attached to the form 

as necessary. 

 

3. All requests to place an item on the posted agenda must be reviewed by the city 

administrator, or their designee, prior to being included in the agenda. 

The agenda for regular meetings, along with all related informational materials, will be provided 

to all city council members and city consultants at least four days prior to the meeting for which 

it was created. 

 

A consent agenda may be used to improve the efficiency of meetings. The consent agenda allows 

the council to consider several items at one time. Only one motion is necessary to approve all 

items on the consent agenda. An item on the consent agenda may be removed from such agenda 

for full consideration by the council upon request made by any member of the council. Items 

removed from the consent agenda will be placed on the regular agenda for discussion and 

consideration. 

 

When a special meeting is called pursuant to applicable law, the agenda for the special meeting 

must be included in the request for the meeting and in the publication of the notice of the 

meeting pursuant to M.S.A. § 13D.04, subd. 2.  Nothing provide in this policy shall be 

interpreted to prohibit the city council from holding a special meeting when necessary, provided, 

however, that all statutory requirements related to special meetings shall be adhered to. 

 

Presentation, Discussion, and Agenda Item Decisions  

The following is the order of business for presenting and discussing items on council agendas: 

 

1. Introduction of item. 

 

2. Report by staff or other presenter, as necessary. 

 

3. Questions from council members to the presenter in a round robin manner.  

 

• The presiding officer will facilitate the round robin process by asking individual 

council members to state their question and then allowing for a response to each 

individual question. The presiding officer will then ask the next council member, 

in sequence, to state their question until all members have asked and received 

responses to any questions. 

 

4. Receive questions/comments from the applicant/requesting party, if applicable, to the 

council and allow each council member to respond in the round robin process. 
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5. Allow questions from council members to the applicant/requesting party, if applicable, 

using the round robin process. 

 

6. Discussion among councilmembers using the round robin process.  

• At the conclusion of the round robin process, the presiding officer calls for a 

motion or discussion among the council. 

• Discussion on any presentation shall be kept to a minimum.  

• This action is not an indication that the motion on the table is the motion that will 

be approved in its current form. It is purely for discussion purposes. 

 

7. Action by the council on the motion. 

Meeting Schedule 

Each meeting of the council will convene at the time and place appointed.  Council business will 

be conducted in the order of the prepared agenda unless an alteration is approved by a majority 

of the council. 

 

Public Participation at Council Meetings.  

Council meetings are the forum for the council to conduct the City's business. While council 

meetings are open to the public pursuant to the Minnesota Open Meeting Law, they are not a 

general forum for public expression. As such, members of the public are not allowed to 

participate in council discussion and debate without a specific invitation and/or formal 

recognition by the presiding officer during designated times. Members of the public may not 

engage in behavior through words or actions that may disrupt the proceedings of the council. 

 

Public Comment  

A limited forum for members of the public to speak with the council is provided on each agenda. 

Public comments during the public comment period are subject to the following limitations: 

 

1. Speakers must be recognized by the presiding officer before speaking and are limited to 

five minutes for comment. 

 

2. When multiple speakers appear to speak on the same topic, comments should not be 

repetitive. The presiding officer may request speakers to appoint a spokesperson. 

 

3. The presiding officer may place a time limit on the public comment period if necessary to 

allow for the conduct of city business.  

• If there is not sufficient time at the meeting to hear all public comments, the 

comment period may be deferred to the next regular council meeting or at a 

continued meeting. 

 

4. Speakers will be asked to provide their name and address before speaking. Speakers 

should not use obscene, profane, insulting, or threatening language, nor conduct 
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themselves in a threatening, loud, or boisterous manner that disrupts the conduct of the 

meeting or the security of the public. 

 

5. Speakers are required to follow the direction of the presiding officer. 

 

6. The council will generally not respond at the same meeting where an issue is initially 

raised by a member of the public.  

• Generally, the matter will be referred to staff for further research and possible 

report or action at a future council meeting. 

• If council responds, the council shall not interrupt or interact until all public 

comments on a particular subject matter are completed. 

Public Hearings  

Public hearings are sometimes required by law to allow the public to offer input on council 

decisions. Unlike the public forum, public hearings allow the public to speak on a specific matter 

that is currently before the council. When public hearings are required by law, notice will be 

provided as required by state statute. 

 

The order of business for all public hearings conducted by the council will be: 

 

1. Opening comments by the presiding officer announcing the purpose of the public 

hearing. 

 

2. The presiding officer opens the public hearing portion of the meeting. 

 

3. Staff presentation, if any (i.e., administrator, department head, attorney, engineer, etc.). 

 

4. Applicant presentation, if any. 

 

5. Public comment (all individual comments limited to five-minute maximum). 

 

6. The administrator shall make note of any submitted written testimony. 

 

7. The presiding officer formally closes the public hearing portion of the meeting. 

Speakers who wish to address the council at a public hearing must follow the same rules as 

contained herein for public comment periods. 

 

Speakers may also provide written comments to the council before or at the meeting. Written 

comments will be noted and provided to the council and to anyone else as required by law. 

The council or staff will not interrupt, interact, or respond until all public comments are 

completed.
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Council Agenda Request Form 

 
DATE SUBMITTED:          

 

SUBMITTED BY:           

 

ISSUE:            

 

             

 

             

 

 

JUSTIFICATION:           

 

             

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:          

 

 

ACTION REQUESTED:          

 

             

 

             

 

 

EXPLANATION OF ATTACHMENTS, IF ANY:      

 

             

 

             

 



  
 City of Maple Lake 

10 Maple Avenue South 
P.O. Box 757 

Maple Lake, MN 55358-0757 
(320) 963-3611● (320) 963-6612 Fax 

cityadmin@ci.maple-lake.mn.us ● www.ci.maple-lake.mn.us 
  

REQUEST TO BE ADDED TO CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

Please use this form for providing information you wish to be discussed or acted upon by the 

City Council.  Requests must be submitted to City Hall by 12:00 pm on the Wednesday 

before the City Council meeting at which you wish to appear. 

You must provide supporting materials with this form for Council members to review prior to 

the meeting, including maps, flyers, or any other information necessary for the Council to 

consider. This ensures the Council is prepared to act on your request. 

The City Council meets the first and third Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m.  If items are 

not on the City Council agenda they may be brought up for discussion but the City Council 

may table action on the item until the next meeting.  If you have questions regarding this 

procedure, contact the City Administrator at 320-963-3611. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

 

Today’s Date: ___________________ 

Name of Person: ___________________________________________________________ 

Organization: ______________________________________________________________ 

Date of Council Meeting which you plan to attend: _______________________________ 

How much time with you require: _____________________________________________ 

Date of Event (if appropriate): ________________________________________________ 

What is the goal of your appearance:  Information/Review   Requesting council to 

purchase   Request for council action   Motion to approve    Motion to deny    Other  

  (Please word the specific intent or motion below as you would like it to appear in the 

minutes.)  __________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Background or Related Information (attach additional pages if needed): _____________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Listing of supporting documentation:  Attached       None  

 

__________________________________________ 

Signature 

mailto:cityadmin@ci.maple-lake.mn.us


City of Maple Lake 2024 Fee Schedule
Effective 2/1/2024

 

Copies (per page) Peddler's/Solicitors   (was $0.00) $200.00
     Black & White 8½ x 11 (was $.10) $0.25 Transient Merchants:
     Legal (was $.25) $0.50      per person, per day $25.00
     Ledger $0.50 Reservation/Maintenance Fee
Copies (color- 8½ x 11) $1.00      Community Park Shelter/Bolduan Park Shelter
Mailed Copies: Copy rate plus actual postage           Resident (Non-Refundable) $10.00
Fax (per sheet) (was $.25) $0.50           Non-Resident (Non-Refundable) $25.00
City Map (11 x 17) $1.50      Jude Hall ($75.00 refundable) $125.00
City Map (2' x 3') $12.00 Moving Building Fee
Zoning Map (11 x 17) $1.50      120-500 square feet $50.00
Zoning Map (2' x 3') $12.00      Over 500 square feet $100.00
City Code $30.00 Demo Permit
Zoning Ordinance $30.00           Residential $50.00
Subdivision Ordinance $10.00           Non-Residential $100.00
Comprehensive Plan $10.00           Plus S/W Shut-off & Inspection $130.00
NSF Checks $30.00          Fees will double if no permit is obtained
Assessment Searches $25.00 Filming Fee $100.00
Council Meeting DVD Copy $15.00 Street/Right-of-Way Permit* Money Back
Request for Ambulance Medical Records $10.00      Size of Hole            Cost                       After Fixed
Certif. to County (Utility Bills, Assessments, Etc.) $40.00         4x4                           $600.00 $300.00
Replacement Compost Card $5.00         8x8                        $1,000.00 $600.00

        10x10                   $1,200.00 $750.00
City Council Over 10x10 will be estimated by the Public Works Director
     Mayor                                                   $90.00 *All excavations must be Inspected by the Public Works Dept.
     Council Member                                 $65.00
     Posted Committee Meeting             $40.00
     Per Hour for litigation meetings $10.00 Licenses
Planning & Zoning/Park Board      Club Liquor $300.00
     Per Meeting $45.00      3.2 Malt - On-Sale $150.00
Mileage                                        IRS Rate                          Off-Sale $50.00

     Temp Liq/3.2 Beer 7 Days or Less- was $25.00 $50.00
Administrative Permit           Each Additional Day - ELIMINATE $0.00
     Grading/Fill Permit/Other $75.00      Set-up $100.00
    Conditional Use Permit $300.00      On Sale $2,500.00
    Interim Use Permit $300.00      Sunday Liquor $200.00
    Lot Combination (new) $75.00      Wine License $500.00
    Minor Subdivision $300.00      Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) Products (new) $1,000.00
    Preliminary/Final Plat ** $500.00 Investigation Fees - New Applications
    Rezoning $300.00 Preliminary 
    Special P&Z Meeting  Actual Cost      Beer/Wine (non-refundable) $50.00
    Vacation (Street)**            $500.00      Other (non-refundable) $250.00
    Variance $300.00 Comprehensive
    Zoning Amendment $350.00      Instate (refundable) $5,000.00
    Text Amendment - NEW to list used in 2023 $350.00      Outstate (refundable) $10,000.00
    Encroachment Fee - NEW to list used in 2023 $200.00 Fire Department Inspections $100.00
    Grading Escrow -$                 Liquor Violations
    Landscaping Escrow -$                      1st  Offense within 12 months Warning

Waived until further notice      2nd Offense within 12 months $200.00
Subd. Admin. Fee 1% of est. cost of public improvement      3rd Offense within 12 months * $500.00
Site Plan Review - Plus consultant's time $100.00 * License suspension at Council's discretion
**Plus Consultant's time by deposit Dog License (Two Years)- Eliminated 11-21-23
    Flat Fee - Building Permits $75.00
        Roofing, siding, windows, fence, irrigation plus surcharge Dog Fines                Licensed Unlicensed

     1st Pick-up               $40.00  eliminate $50.00
Chicken Permit (One Year)      2nd Pick-up              $60.00   eliminate $65.00
     New Permit $50.00      3rd Pick-up               $80.00  eliminate $80.00
     Annual Renewal $25.00

ADMINISTRATION

MEETING RATES

PERMITS

LICENSE

PLANNING & ZONING

CHICKEN PERMIT



City of Maple Lake 2024 Fee Schedule
Effective 2/1/2024

 

MISC. UTILITY CHARGES
Water Connection Fee     Late Fee for Delinquent Utility Bills 18% APR
     Meter & Parts for existing residences $175.00     Water Usage Report - 1 Free Per 12 Month Period
     New Construction-Water Access Charge        $2,800.00     Water Usage Report After 1 Free Per 12 Month Per  $5.00
     Water Meter-New Construction 5/8" was $300. $375.00     Failure to Notify of Move In Per Month $10.00

  Second Water Meter      5/8"   was $300. $375.00     New Customer Report $5.00

         based on city's cost
     Physical Disconnect or Reconnect $80.00 RENTAL
Sewer Connection Fee     Hangar Rent       $0.40/sq ft
     New Construction-Sewer Access Charge         $5,500.00

LICENSE & MISC FEES
    Trunk Storm Sewer Charge per buildable acre $500.00     Aerial Applicators (Crop Dusting) $55.00/year
    Sewer/Water Inspection Fee $30.00     Air Taxi Service (Charter) $660.00/year

    Aircraft Fuels & Oil Dispensing Services $.10/gallon
WATER                  2024 RATE INCREASE Monthly     Aircraft Rental $550.00/year
     Base Rate                                                           2024 $8.11 $7.85     Aircraft Sales $600.00/year
     0-2,000 Gallons/Thousand                         2024 $4.75                      $4.60     Airframe and/or Power Plant Repair $110.00/year
     2,000-5,000 Gallons/Thousand                2024 $5.04     $4.90  of licensed operation, maximum of $500.00
     5,000-10,000 Gallons/Thousand             2024 $5.33               $5.20     Flight Testing $550.00/year
     10,000-20,000 Gallons/Thousand           2024 $5.62            $5.45     Flight Training $1,200.00/year
     20,000-30,000 Gallons/Thousand           2024 $5.91       $5.75     Flying Clubs $10.00/year
     30,000+ Gallons/Thousand                       2024 $6.20                       $6.05     Hangar Sublease $100.00/year
Minimum Non-Utility User Fee   (Tiers 1 & 2 usage)            $31.00     Holding Tank $55.00/year

    Radio, Instrument or Propeller Repair Service $125.00/year
        $10 administrative fee plus gallons used)     Specialized Commercial Flight Service $55.00/year
Bulk Water rate (minimum $25.00) plus $10.00 per 1,000 
gallons (new)     Tie Downs $110.00/year
SEWER                          2024 RATE INCREASE     Ultralight Usage Fee $55.00/year
     Base Rate                                                        2024 $11.29                   $10.95     Late Fee Billed for Each 30 Days Past Due $50.00
     Base Rate II-Residential                             2024 $1.66                             $1.60
     Base Rate II-Non-Residential                  2024 $4.84           $4.65 FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCK BOX        was $470.00            $500.00
     0-2,000 Gallons/Thousand                      2024 $12.67                   $12.25
     2,000-5,000 Gallons/Thousand             2024 $13.07  $12.70
     5,000-10,000 Gallons/Thousand           2024 $13.47 $13.10
     10,000-20,000 Gallons/Thousand         2024 $13.88      $13.50
     20,000-30,000 Gallons/Thousand         2024 $14.30            $13.90
     30,000+ Gallons/Thousand                     2024 $14.77                     $14.35
INFLOW & INFILTRATION
     Winter Permit Application Fee $65.00
     Winter Discharge Fee-per Month $50.00/month
     90 Day Notice to Property Owner
     Surcharge for Failure to Pass Inspection $100.00/month
     Violation Fee for Reoccurance $500.00
          Surcharge per Month in Violation $200.00/month
GARBAGE
     Garbage Pickup (monthly rate) (was $11.52)             $11.92
     Commercial Garbage Permit (Annual) $100.00
     Recycling Pickup (monthly rate)  (was $5.84)                   $6.04

Note: Larger meter prices to be set by Public Works Dept.

(City retains $2,000 and forwards $3,500 to Joint Power Sewer)

      (Usage over Tier 2  will be charged a 

UTILITIES

AIRPORT



Valuation Permit Fee Plan Review Total Permit Fee Plan Review Total Difference 2024 Permits 2025 Permits to Date
$1,000.00 $75.00 $48.75 $123.75 $75.00 $48.75 $123.75 $0.00 $2000 and under 7 $2000 and under 1
$2,000.00 $75.00 $48.75 $123.75 $75.00 $48.75 $123.75 $0.00
$5,000.00 $117.00 $76.05 $193.05 $121.20 $78.78 $199.98 $6.93 $2001-$25,000 30 $2001-$25,000 9

$10,000.00 $187.00 $121.55 $308.55 $198.20 $128.83 $327.03 $18.48
$25,000.00 $397.00 $258.05 $655.05 $429.20 $278.98 $708.18 $53.13
$50,000.00 $649.50 $422.18 $1,071.68 $706.95 $459.52 $1,166.47 $94.79 $25,001-$50,000 7 $25,001-$50,000 2

$100,000.00 $999.50 $649.68 $1,649.18 $1,091.95 $709.77 $1,801.72 $152.54 $50,001-$100,000 3 $50,001-$100,000 1
$500,000.00 $3,239.50 $2,105.68 $5,345.18 $3,555.95 $2,311.37 $5,867.32 $522.14 $100,001-$500,000 2 $100,001-$500,000

$1,000,000.00 $5,614.50 $3,649.43 $9,263.93 $6,170.95 $4,011.12 $10,182.07 $918.14 $500,001-$1,000,000 2 $500,001-$1,000,000 2
Over $1,000,000 2 Over $1,000,000

Current Fee Schedule Proposed Fee Schedule



City of Maple Lake 
BUILDING CODE FEE SCHEDULE 
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Effective Date:   August 18, 2021 

Residential Fees  
(for permits that are issued over-the-counter and have flat-rate fees) 

(Definition of residential: IRC-1 Single Family Dwelling:  Any building that contains one dwelling unit used, 
intended, or designed to be built, used, rented, leased, let, or hired out to be occupied, or occupied for living 
purposes.  IRC-2 Two-Family Dwelling: Any building that contains two separate dwelling units with separation 
either horizontal or vertical on one lot used, intended, or designed to be built, used, rented, leased, let, or hired out 
to be occupied, or occupied for living purposes.  IRC-3 – Townhouse: Definition: A single-family dwelling unit 
constructed in a group of two or more attached units in which each unit extends from the foundation to the roof and 
having open space on at least two sides of each unit.  Each single-family dwelling unit shall be considered to be a 
separate building.  Separate building service utilities shall be provided to each single-family dwelling unit when 
required by other chapters of the State Building Code.  IRC-4 Accessory Structure:  Definition:  A structure not 
greater than 3000 ft2 in floor area, and not over two stories in height, the use of which is customarily accessory to 
and incidental to that of the dwelling(s) and which is located on the same lot. 
 

Maintenance Permit Fees: 

• Re-Roof:  $75.00 see handout for when building permit is required. 

• Re-Side:  $75.00 see handout for when building permit is required. 

• Re-Window:  $75.00 - see handout for when building permit is required; replacement of same 
size windows 

• Re-Door/Garage door: $75.00  replacement of same size doors 
 

 (Fences over 7’ in height and retaining walls over 4’ in height require building permits submitted for  
 plan review and are based on valuation) 

 

Plumbing Permit Fees: 

• New fixtures: $75.00 (minimum)  ($10.00 per fixture after 8 fixtures) 

• Lawn Irrigation Systems:  $50.00  

• Fixture Maintenance:  $50.00 (This permit is for replacing a previously existing fixture or appliance where 
only disconnecting and reconnecting of existing pipes or ducts is to be done.  Changing vent systems, 
running new drain or supply lines, or replacing or installing new ductwork, pipes, or vents is not fixture 
maintenance.  Examples include Sink, Toilet, Water Softener, Hose bib, or Water Heater Replacement.) 

 

Mechanical Permit Fees: 

• New appliances:  $37.50 each, minimum $75.00. 

• Gas Line (with mechanical permit):  $10.00 per gas line, $25.00 minimum 

• Gas Line only permit:  $50.00 

• Fire Place insert – see Above (Mechanical Permits)  

• Fire Place masonry – Based on valuation (building permit required) 

• Fixture Maintenance:  $50.00 (This permit is for replacing a previously existing appliance where only 
disconnecting and reconnecting of existing pipes or ducts is to be done.  Changing vent systems, running 
new gas lines, or replacing or installing new ductwork, pipes, or vents is not fixture maintenance.  
Examples include Furnace, Boiler, A/C, or Water Heater Replacement.)  Furnace & A/C replaced at the 
same time count as 1 appliance. 

 
 
Moved in Structures:  See Building Permit Related Fees – commercial and residential 
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BUILDING CODE FEE SCHEDULE 
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Commercial Fees 
 
ALL Commercial permit applications require plan review and permit fees are based on valuation (includes, re-roof, 
re-side, re-window, re-door, and demolition).   
 
Building Permit minimum:  $75.00 
Plumbing minimum:  $75.00   
Mechanical minimum:  $75.00 
Gas line minimum (unless included with other mechanical work): $75.00 
 
Fire Sprinkler Systems require regular building permit; fees are based on valuation 
Fire Alarm Systems require regular building permit; fees are based on valuation 
 

Valuation Based Fees 

(Residential and Commercial building permit fees when plan review is required): 
Fee Schedule Base:  1997 
 

Value up to (and 
including): 

 For the first: Plus For each additional: 

$2000 $75.00 $2000   

$25,000 $75.00 $2,000 $14.00 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$50,000 $397.00 $25,000 $10.10 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$100,000 $649.50 $50,000 $7.00 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$500,000 $999.50 $100,000 $5.60 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$1,000,000 $3239.50 $500,000 $4.75 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

1,000,001 and up $5614.50 $1,000,000 $4.00 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

 
*Pursuant to MN Rules Chapter 1300.0160 subpart 3, Building permit valuations shall be set by the Building Official.  For determining the permit 
valuation, the Building Official will use the supplied valuation with a minimum value as calculated by the current Building Valuation Data Table, 
published each May by the Department of Labor and Industry and other data, as needed, for projects not otherwise specified. 
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BUILDING CODE FEE SCHEDULE 

S:\COUNCIL\AGENDA PACKETS\2025\20250603 CC Meeting\Maple Lake Fee schedule CURRENT 1997 
UBC.doc Page 3 of 4 

Building Permit Related Fees – (commercial and residential) 

• Plan Check/Document Evaluation fee:  65% of the Permit Fee for Residential and Commercial Projects 

• Master Plan:  When submittal documents for similar plans are approved, plan review fees shall not exceed 
25 percent of the normal building permit fee established and charged for the same structure.  Plan review 
fees for the original plan review is 65% of the permit fee. 

• Review of state approved plans:  25% of the plan review required by the adopted fee schedule (for 
orientation to the plans) 

• Residential Site Inspection (including initial S.E.C.), required for all new construction (new homes, 
detached garages, accessory structures) $65.00.   

• Commercial Site Inspection (including initial S.E.C.), required for all new construction (new buildings 
and accessory structures) $95.00.    

• S.E.C. (Sediment and Erosion Control) .0006 x permit valuation for all Building Permits except Re-Roof, 
Re-Side, Re-Window, Decks & Interior Remodels; Minimum $150.00 New Home or Commercial 
Construction, Minimum $50.00 on any other non-exempt Construction. 

• Agricultural Site Inspection:  $75.00 

• Demolition Permit Fees:  based on valuation.  Demolition is the deconstruction of a building or structure. 

• Exterior Structures:   
 Retaining Wall (over 4’ in height): based on valuation 
 Fence (over 7’ in height):  based on valuation 
 Sheds (over 200 sq. feet):  based on valuation 

  Seasonal Swimming Pools: $50.00 
 (Seasonal residential swimming pools requiring permits (over 24” and 5000 gallons, installed 
entirely above grade) are allowed to be installed with a single application and approval 
provided that the same pool is installed in the same location each year.  Once approved, the 
pool may be put up and taken down any number of times.  A site plan is required to be 
approved as a part of the permit submittal, and must be kept on site for review as needed.) 

  Permanent and In-ground Swimming Pools: Based on Valuation 

• Pre-moved in single family dwelling:  $175.00 plus travel time and mileage from municipality office (as 
calculated by Google maps) 

• Pre-moved in accessory structure:  $125.00 plus travel time and mileage from municipality office (as 
calculated by Google maps) 

• Connection fee – Moved in structure:  $275.00 (does not include foundation/interior remodel) 

• Connection fee – Accessory structure:  $200.00 

• Connection fee – plumbing:  $75.00 

• Connection fee – mechanical:  $75.00 

• Manufactured home installation:  $275.00 (does not include foundation) 

• Site work for manufactured, prefab, or moved in home (foundation, basement, etc.):  based on valuation 

• Pre-fabricated SFD, “base permit only” - $275.00 plus state surcharge, Pre-fabricated SFD foundation is 
Based on Valuation for permit, plan review and state surcharge 
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State Surcharge Fees 
State Surcharge:  Schedule is based on the currently adopted State Surcharge Table – per MN Statute 326B 

State Surcharge is applicable on all permits unless otherwise noted. 
 

Other Inspections and Fees 
 

1. Re-inspection Fee - A re-inspection fee may be assessed for each inspection or re-
inspection when such portion of work for which inspection is called is not complete 
or when corrections called for are not made.  On valuation-based building permits, 
this fee is not to be interpreted as requiring re-inspection fees the first time a job is 
rejected for failure to comply with the requirements of the code, but as controlling 
the practice of calling for inspections before the job is ready for such inspection or 
re-inspection.  Re-inspection fees shall also be assessed when 1) the address of 
the jobsite is not posted, 2) the inspection record card is not posted or provided at 
the worksite, 3) the approved plans are not readily available for the inspector,   4) 
full access to the site is not provided for the inspector, 5) the inspector is not met by 
the responsible individual (no show), 6) on residential (IRC) maintenance permits 
where corrections are required to be inspected, and 7) deviations from the 
approved plans occur without prior building official approval.  Re-inspection fees 
are due on or before the re-inspection.  Payment made payable to the Municipality: $50.00  

2. Inspections outside of normal business hours (will include travel time both ways – 2 
hour minimum): $75.00/hr   

3. Inspections for which no fee is indicated, Miscellaneous and Special Services (1/2 
hour minimum): $75.00/hr   

4. Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions, or revisions to approved 
plans (½ hour minimum) $105.00/hr   

5. Special Investigation fee (work started without obtaining a permit) – this fee is due 
whether or not a permit is ultimately issued. 

100% of 
permit fee 

6. Copy charge (black/white 8 ½ x 11 and 8 ½ x 14) $.25 

7. Copy charge (black/white 11 x 17) $.50 

8. Copy charge (color 8 ½ x 11 and 8 ½ x 14) $1.00 

9. Copy charge (color 11 x 17) $2.00 

10. Print or copy charge (large plan sheet) $4.00 

11. Duplicate permit card fee – short card (8 ½ x 7) $25.00 

12. Duplicate permit card fee – long card (8 ½ x 14) $35.00 

13. License Look-Up (contractor license verification) $5.00 

14. Lead Certification verification (for eligible construction)  $5.00 

15. Permit Renewal within 6 mos. of expiration (no plan changes, no code changes, 
new permit number  

½ the original 
permit fee 

16. Change of Use with no other permits issued $100.00 

17. Pre-Final inspection (new home or structure) $75.00 

18. Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) – Escrow (less costs to administer) 
This fee is for new construction, or other situations where a C/O is required. 

$1000 for Dwelling 
$5000 for Comm 

19. Refunds:  

 Plan review (if plan review has not started) 100% 

 Plan review (if plan review has started) 0% 

 Permit fee (if work not started) within 6 months of permit issuance by municipality 60% 

 Permit fee (if plan review is complete, but permit is not issued) 80% 

 Maintenance Permits 0% 
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Effective Date: _____________________ 

State Surcharge  
The State Surcharge is a State fee imposed on all permits issued by municipalities. The State Surcharge 
amount is based on MN Statute 326B.148, subdivision 1, which can be viewed here → 
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/326B.148  
 

Permit Fees 
Pursuant to MN Rules Chapter 1300.0160 subpart 4, permits fees shall be based on valuation except:  

• one- and two-family dwelling maintenance permits for roofing, siding, windows, doors, or other 
minor projects may be charged a fixed fee.  

• permits for plumbing, mechanical, electrical, or other building service equipment systems may be 
based on valuation or charged a fixed fee.  

 

Valuation  
Pursuant to MN Rules Chapter 1300.0160 subpart 3, The applicant for a permit shall provide an 
estimated permit value at time of application. Permit valuations shall include the total value of all 
construction work, including materials and labor, for which the permit is being issued, such as electrical, 
gas, mechanical, plumbing equipment, and permanent systems. The building permit valuation shall be 
set by the Building Official. For determining the permit valuation, the Building Official will use the supplied 
valuation with a minimum value as calculated by the current International Code Council Building 
Valuation Data Table (and other data as needed, for projects not specified in that table).  

 

Valuation Table (See separate fee comparison spreadsheet) 
Fee Schedule Base: 1997 (+10%)  
Value up to (and including): Base Amount: For the first: Plus: For each additional: 

$2000.00 $75.00    

$25,000.00 $75.00 $2000.00 $15.40 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$50,000.00 $429.20 $25,000.00 $11.11 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$100,000.00 $706.95 $50,000.00 $7.70 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$500,000.00 $1091.95 $100,000.00 $6.16 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$1,000,000.00 $3555.95 $500,000.00 $5.23 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

Over $1,000,000.00 $6170.95 $1,000,000.00 $4.40 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

 

Plan Review/Compliance Verification Fees – (Commercial and Residential) 
Unless otherwise noted, all permits require a review for compliance with applicable codes. 

 
• Plan Review/Compliance Verification: 

o 65% of the Permit Fee 
• Review of State-approved plans: 

o 25% of the Plan Review/Compliance Verification fee identified above. 
• Plan Review/Compliance Verification for master and similar plans: 

o 65% of the permit fee for the original plan review 
o 25% of the permit fee for similar plans 
o The use of these fees must be identified upon submittal of the master plan. 

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/326B.148
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Residential Permit Fees  

(for permits that are issued over-the-counter and have flat-rate fees) 

(Definition of residential: IRC-1 Single Family Dwelling:  Any building that contains one dwelling unit 
used, intended, or designed to be built, used, rented, leased, let, or hired out to be occupied, or occupied 
for living purposes.  IRC-2 Two-Family Dwelling: Any building that contains two separate dwelling units 
with separation either horizontal or vertical on one lot used, intended, or designed to be built, used, 
rented, leased, let, or hired out to be occupied, or occupied for living purposes.  IRC-3 – Townhouse: 
Definition: A single-family dwelling unit constructed in a group of two or more attached units in which 
each unit extends from the foundation to the roof and having open space on at least two sides of each 
unit.  Each single-family dwelling unit shall be considered to be a separate building.  Separate building 
service utilities shall be provided to each single-family dwelling unit when required by other chapters of 
the State Building Code.  IRC-4 Accessory Structure:  Definition:  A structure not greater than 3000 ft2 
in floor area, and not over two stories in height, the use of which is customarily accessory to and 
incidental to that of the dwelling(s) and which is located on the same lot. 
 

 

➢ Unless identified below, all residential permits require a valuation, and fees shall be 
calculated using the Valuation Table. 

 

Fixed Fees are as follows and do not require a review for compliance: 
 

Maintenance Permit Fees (for one- and two-family dwellings and accessory structures only): 

• Re-Roof:   $75.00 - Replacement of like-for-like roof covering materials only 

• Re-Side:   $75.00 - Replacement of siding material only 

• Re-Window:   $75.00 - Replacement of same size windows 

• Re-Door/Garage door: $75.00 - Replacement of same size doors 
 

Plumbing Permit Fees: 

• New fixtures:   $75.00 $80.00 (plus $10.00 per fixture after 8 fixtures) 
• Lawn Irrigation Systems:   $50.00 $65.00 

• Fixture Replacement:  $50.00 $65.00/fixture  
 

Mechanical Permit Fees: 

• New appliances/fireplace inserts:   $75.00 minimum (plus $37.50 per unit after 2 units)  

• Gas Line (with mechanical permit):   $10.00 per gasline, $25.00 minimum 

• Gas Line only permit:    $50.00 $65.00 

• Unit Replacement:     $50.00 $65.00/unit 

• Fireplace masonry – Based on valuation (building permit required) 
 

Exterior Structure Fees 
 

➢ The following exterior structure permits require a valuation and fees shall be calculated using 
the valuation table. 

 

• Retaining Wall (over 4’ in height) 

• Fence (over 7’ in height) 

• Sheds (over 200 sq. feet) 

• Permanent and In-ground Swimming Pools 

• Seasonal Swimming Pools require a zoning permit: $50.00 ($65.00, no state surcharge) 
(Seasonal residential swimming pools requiring permits (over 24” deep or 5000 gallons in capacity, installed 
entirely above grade) are allowed to be installed with a single application and approval provided that the same 
pool is installed in the same location each year.  Once approved, the pool may be put up and taken down any 
number of times.  A site plan is required to be approved as a part of the permit submittal, and it must be kept on 
site for review as needed.) 
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Commercial Permit Fees 

(Includes Structures that are not Residential as defined in the “Residential Permit Fees” Section; Fire 
Suppression & Alarm systems; Mechanical systems; and Plumbing systems) 

 

➢ All commercial permits require a valuation and fees shall be calculated using the Valuation 
Table. 

 

• Building Permit minimum:  $75.00 $100.00 

• Plumbing Permit minimum:    $75.00 $100.00 

• Mechanical Permit minimum:  $75.00 $100.00 

• Gas Line Only Permit minimum:  $50.00 $100.00 

• Fire Suppression Permit minimum: $100.00 (new min) 

• Fire Alarm Permit minimum:  $100.00 (new min) 
 

Demolition Permit Fees 

➢ All demolition permits require a valuation and fees shall be calculated using the Valuation 
Table. 

• Demolition Permit minimum:  $100.00 (new min) 
 

Manufactured (Mobile), Modular, and Moved In Structure Fees 
➢ Foundations and interior remodels for these structures require separate permits which 

requires a valuation. Fees shall be calculated using the valuation table. 
 

• Pre-moved in single family dwelling Inspection:  $175.00 plus travel time and mileage from 
municipality office (as calculated by Google maps) 

• Pre-moved in accessory structure Inspection:  $125.00 plus travel time and mileage from 
municipality office (as calculated by Google maps) 

• Moved In House:   $275.00 

• Moved In Accessory structure: $200.00 

• Manufactured (Mobile) Home: $275.00 

• Modular (Pre-fab) Home:  $275.00 

• Plumbing Connection:   $  75.00 

• Mechanical Connection:  $  75.00 

 
Site, Sediment and Erosion Fees 

• Agricultural Site Inspection:  $75.00 

• Residential Site Inspection:  $65.00 
o Required for new construction of/on homes, detached garages, and accessory structures. 

• Commercial Site Inspection:  $95.00 
o Required for new construction of/on buildings and accessory structures. 

• S.E.C. (Sediment and Erosion Control): 
o .0006 x permit valuation for all permits requiring the monitoring the control of sediment 

and erosion on a construction site. 
o Minimum $150.00 (new home and commercial construction projects) 
o Minimum $50.00 (other projects)   
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Other Inspections and Fees 
 

Re-inspection Fee - A re-inspection fee may be assessed for each inspection or re-
inspection when such portion of work for which inspection is requested is not 
complete or when required corrections are not made.  On valuation-based building 
permits, this fee is not to be interpreted as requiring re-inspection fees the first time 
a job is rejected for failure to comply with the requirements of the code, but as 
controlling the practice of calling for inspections before the job is ready for such 
inspection or re-inspection.  Re-inspection fees may also be assessed 1) when full 
access to the site is not provided for the inspector, 2) when the inspector is not met 
by the responsible individual (no-show), 3) on fixed-fee permits where corrections 
are required to be inspected, and 4) when deviations from the approved plans have 
occurred without prior Building Official approval.  Re-inspection fees are due on or 
before the re-inspection.  Payment to be made payable to the Municipality: $50.00 $75.00  

Inspections outside of normal business hours (includes travel time both ways with a 
2-hour minimum): 

$75.00 
$95.00/hr. 

Inspections for which no fee is indicated, miscellaneous and special services (half-
hour minimum): 

$75.00 
$95.00/hr. 

Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions, or revisions to approved 
plans (half-hour minimum) $105.00/hr. 

Special Investigation fee (work started without obtaining a permit)  100% of permit 
fee 

Copy charge (black/white 8 ½ x 11 and 8 ½ x 14) $.25 

Copy charge (black/white 11 x 17) $.50 

Copy charge (color 8 ½ x 11 and 8 ½ x 14) $1.00 

Copy charge (color 11 x 17) $2.00 

Print or copy charge (large plan sheet) $4.00 

Duplicate permit card fee – short card (8 ½ x 7) $25.00 

Duplicate permit card fee – long card (8 ½ x 14) $35.00 

Residential Contractor License verification (for eligible projects) 
     MN Statute 236B.815 Subd. 2 $5.00 

Lead Certification verification (for eligible projects) 
     MN Statute 236B.103 Subd. 13 $5.00 

Permit Renewal within 6 mos. of expiration (no plan changes, no code changes, 
new permit number) 

50% of original 
permit fee 

Change of Use with no other permits issued $100.00 

Pre-Final inspection (new home or structure) $75.00 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy – Escrow (less costs to administer) 
     This fee is for new construction, or other situations where a C/O is required. 

$1,000.00 for 
dwelling; $5000 
for commercial 

Refunds for Issued Permits: 
NOTE: The permit applicant is responsible to pay the Plan Review fee (if the Review has 
been completed) even if the project is cancelled prior to permit issuance.  

Fixed-fee permits 0% 

Plan review fee 0% 

Permit fee (if work not started) within 6 months of issuance by municipality 60% 

        Permit fee (if plan review is complete, but permit is not issued) 80% 
 



Rationale for Proposed Fee Schedule Changes 

 

• Maple Lake has not updated its permit fees since 2021. Fee schedule changes that are 

made too infrequently are much more jarring to permit applicants than are gradual changes. 

 
• Fee change suggestions have been made to those fees that were significantly out of line 

with other jurisdictions and/or with costs to the City.  (Note: Winsted currently has the same 

valuation table that is being proposed for Maple Lake; Delano’s valuation table rates are 

higher.) 
o Single inspection trip permits for residential plumbing and mechanical work were 

raised from $50 to $65.  

o The Seasonal Swimming Pool Zoning fee was raised from $50 to $65. 

o Re-inspection fees and hourly fees were updated (see last page). 
o Commercial permit fees had their minimums updated from $75 to $100. 
o The valuation table was updated to raise the fees for permit valuations $2001 and up 

from the 2021 fee amounts. See the Fee Comparison spreadsheet attached.  

 
• One fee change was made for simplicity.   

o It’s easier to calculate a residential plumbing permit fee at the rate of “$80.00 (plus 

$10.00 per fixture after 8 fixtures)” than at the rate of “$75.00 (plus $10.00 per fixture 

after 8 fixtures”). 

 

• Some fees were removed, as they are no longer relevant to our work. 

o The Duplicate Permit Card fees were removed, as duplicate cards can simply be 

printed from our permitting software and do not need to be done by hand. 

o The copy charges were removed, with the exception of the “large-plan” copy fee 

(large plan copies require the use of a plotter). 

o It’s suggested that the 80% permit fee refund “if plan review is complete, but permit 

is not issued” be removed. If the permit is not issued, that means that the fee has not 

been paid; so rather than “refunding” 80% of the permit fee, the City staff would have 

to attempt to collect 20% of the permit fee. If this is desired, we would suggest 

changing the red NOTE under the Refunds for Issued Permits heading to read: If the 

Review has been completed, the permit applicant is responsible to pay the Plan 

Review fee and 20% of the Permit fee even if the project is cancelled prior to permit 

issuance.  
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Effective Date:   August 18, 2021 

Residential Fees  
(for permits that are issued over-the-counter and have flat-rate fees) 

(Definition of residential: IRC-1 Single Family Dwelling:  Any building that contains one dwelling unit used, 
intended, or designed to be built, used, rented, leased, let, or hired out to be occupied, or occupied for living 
purposes.  IRC-2 Two-Family Dwelling: Any building that contains two separate dwelling units with separation 
either horizontal or vertical on one lot used, intended, or designed to be built, used, rented, leased, let, or hired out 
to be occupied, or occupied for living purposes.  IRC-3 – Townhouse: Definition: A single-family dwelling unit 
constructed in a group of two or more attached units in which each unit extends from the foundation to the roof and 
having open space on at least two sides of each unit.  Each single-family dwelling unit shall be considered to be a 
separate building.  Separate building service utilities shall be provided to each single-family dwelling unit when 
required by other chapters of the State Building Code.  IRC-4 Accessory Structure:  Definition:  A structure not 
greater than 3000 ft2 in floor area, and not over two stories in height, the use of which is customarily accessory to 
and incidental to that of the dwelling(s) and which is located on the same lot. 
 

Maintenance Permit Fees: 
• Re-Roof:  $75.00 see handout for when building permit is required. 
• Re-Side:  $75.00 see handout for when building permit is required. 
• Re-Window:  $75.00 - see handout for when building permit is required; replacement of same 

size windows 
• Re-Door/Garage door: $75.00  replacement of same size doors 

 

 (Fences over 7’ in height and retaining walls over 4’ in height require building permits submitted for  
 plan review and are based on valuation) 

 

Plumbing Permit Fees: 
• New fixtures: $75.00 (minimum)  ($10.00 per fixture after 8 fixtures) 
• Lawn Irrigation Systems:  $50.00  
• Fixture Maintenance:  $50.00 (This permit is for replacing a previously existing fixture or appliance where 

only disconnecting and reconnecting of existing pipes or ducts is to be done.  Changing vent systems, 
running new drain or supply lines, or replacing or installing new ductwork, pipes, or vents is not fixture 
maintenance.  Examples include Sink, Toilet, Water Softener, Hose bib, or Water Heater Replacement.) 

 

Mechanical Permit Fees: 
• New appliances:  $37.50 each, minimum $75.00. 
• Gas Line (with mechanical permit):  $10.00 per gas line, $25.00 minimum 
• Gas Line only permit:  $50.00 
• Fire Place insert – see Above (Mechanical Permits)  
• Fire Place masonry – Based on valuation (building permit required) 
• Fixture Maintenance:  $50.00 (This permit is for replacing a previously existing appliance where only 

disconnecting and reconnecting of existing pipes or ducts is to be done.  Changing vent systems, running 
new gas lines, or replacing or installing new ductwork, pipes, or vents is not fixture maintenance.  
Examples include Furnace, Boiler, A/C, or Water Heater Replacement.)  Furnace & A/C replaced at the 
same time count as 1 appliance. 

 
 
Moved in Structures:  See Building Permit Related Fees – commercial and residential 
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Commercial Fees 
 
ALL Commercial permit applications require plan review and permit fees are based on valuation (includes, re-roof, 
re-side, re-window, re-door, and demolition).   
 
Building Permit minimum:  $75.00 
Plumbing minimum:  $75.00   
Mechanical minimum:  $75.00 
Gas line minimum (unless included with other mechanical work): $75.00 
 
Fire Sprinkler Systems require regular building permit; fees are based on valuation 
Fire Alarm Systems require regular building permit; fees are based on valuation 
 

Valuation Based Fees 

(Residential and Commercial building permit fees when plan review is required): 
Fee Schedule Base:  1997 
 
Value up to (and 
including): 

 For the first: Plus For each additional: 

$2000 $75.00 $2000   
$25,000 $75.00 $2,000 $14.00 $1,000 or fraction thereof 
$50,000 $397.00 $25,000 $10.10 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$100,000 $649.50 $50,000 $7.00 $1,000 or fraction thereof 
$500,000 $999.50 $100,000 $5.60 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

$1,000,000 $3239.50 $500,000 $4.75 $1,000 or fraction thereof 
1,000,001 and up $5614.50 $1,000,000 $4.00 $1,000 or fraction thereof 

 
*Pursuant to MN Rules Chapter 1300.0160 subpart 3, Building permit valuations shall be set by the Building Official.  For determining the permit 
valuation, the Building Official will use the supplied valuation with a minimum value as calculated by the current Building Valuation Data Table, 
published each May by the Department of Labor and Industry and other data, as needed, for projects not otherwise specified. 
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Building Permit Related Fees – (commercial and residential) 

• Plan Check/Document Evaluation fee:  65% of the Permit Fee for Residential and Commercial Projects 
• Master Plan:  When submittal documents for similar plans are approved, plan review fees shall not exceed 

25 percent of the normal building permit fee established and charged for the same structure.  Plan review 
fees for the original plan review is 65% of the permit fee. 

• Review of state approved plans:  25% of the plan review required by the adopted fee schedule (for 
orientation to the plans) 

• Residential Site Inspection (including initial S.E.C.), required for all new construction (new homes, 
detached garages, accessory structures) $65.00.   

• Commercial Site Inspection (including initial S.E.C.), required for all new construction (new buildings 
and accessory structures) $95.00.    

• S.E.C. (Sediment and Erosion Control) .0006 x permit valuation for all Building Permits except Re-Roof, 
Re-Side, Re-Window, Decks & Interior Remodels; Minimum $150.00 New Home or Commercial 
Construction, Minimum $50.00 on any other non-exempt Construction. 

• Agricultural Site Inspection:  $75.00 
• Demolition Permit Fees:  based on valuation.  Demolition is the deconstruction of a building or structure. 
• Exterior Structures:   
 Retaining Wall (over 4’ in height): based on valuation 
 Fence (over 7’ in height):  based on valuation 
 Sheds (over 200 sq. feet):  based on valuation 

  Seasonal Swimming Pools: $50.00 
 (Seasonal residential swimming pools requiring permits (over 24” and 5000 gallons, installed 
entirely above grade) are allowed to be installed with a single application and approval 
provided that the same pool is installed in the same location each year.  Once approved, the 
pool may be put up and taken down any number of times.  A site plan is required to be 
approved as a part of the permit submittal, and must be kept on site for review as needed.) 

  Permanent and In-ground Swimming Pools: Based on Valuation 
• Pre-moved in single family dwelling:  $175.00 plus travel time and mileage from municipality office (as 

calculated by Google maps) 
• Pre-moved in accessory structure:  $125.00 plus travel time and mileage from municipality office (as 

calculated by Google maps) 
• Connection fee – Moved in structure:  $275.00 (does not include foundation/interior remodel) 
• Connection fee – Accessory structure:  $200.00 
• Connection fee – plumbing:  $75.00 
• Connection fee – mechanical:  $75.00 
• Manufactured home installation:  $275.00 (does not include foundation) 
• Site work for manufactured, prefab, or moved in home (foundation, basement, etc.):  based on valuation 
• Pre-fabricated SFD, “base permit only” - $275.00 plus state surcharge, Pre-fabricated SFD foundation is 

Based on Valuation for permit, plan review and state surcharge 
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State Surcharge Fees 

State Surcharge:  Schedule is based on the currently adopted State Surcharge Table – per MN Statute 326B 

State Surcharge is applicable on all permits unless otherwise noted. 
 

Other Inspections and Fees 
 
1. Re-inspection Fee - A re-inspection fee may be assessed for each inspection or re-

inspection when such portion of work for which inspection is called is not complete 
or when corrections called for are not made.  On valuation-based building permits, 
this fee is not to be interpreted as requiring re-inspection fees the first time a job is 
rejected for failure to comply with the requirements of the code, but as controlling 
the practice of calling for inspections before the job is ready for such inspection or 
re-inspection.  Re-inspection fees shall also be assessed when 1) the address of 
the jobsite is not posted, 2) the inspection record card is not posted or provided at 
the worksite, 3) the approved plans are not readily available for the inspector,   4) 
full access to the site is not provided for the inspector, 5) the inspector is not met by 
the responsible individual (no show), 6) on residential (IRC) maintenance permits 
where corrections are required to be inspected, and 7) deviations from the 
approved plans occur without prior building official approval.  Re-inspection fees 
are due on or before the re-inspection.  Payment made payable to the Municipality: $50.00  

2. Inspections outside of normal business hours (will include travel time both ways – 2 
hour minimum): $75.00/hr   

3. Inspections for which no fee is indicated, Miscellaneous and Special Services (1/2 
hour minimum): $75.00/hr   

4. Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions, or revisions to approved 
plans (½ hour minimum) $105.00/hr   

5. Special Investigation fee (work started without obtaining a permit) – this fee is due 
whether or not a permit is ultimately issued. 

100% of 
permit fee 

6. Copy charge (black/white 8 ½ x 11 and 8 ½ x 14) $.25 
7. Copy charge (black/white 11 x 17) $.50 
8. Copy charge (color 8 ½ x 11 and 8 ½ x 14) $1.00 
9. Copy charge (color 11 x 17) $2.00 

10. Print or copy charge (large plan sheet) $4.00 
11. Duplicate permit card fee – short card (8 ½ x 7) $25.00 
12. Duplicate permit card fee – long card (8 ½ x 14) $35.00 
13. License Look-Up (contractor license verification) $5.00 
14. Lead Certification verification (for eligible construction)  $5.00 
15. Permit Renewal within 6 mos. of expiration (no plan changes, no code changes, 

new permit number  
½ the original 

permit fee 
16. Change of Use with no other permits issued $100.00 
17. Pre-Final inspection (new home or structure) $75.00 
18. Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) – Escrow (less costs to administer) 

This fee is for new construction, or other situations where a C/O is required. 
$1000 for Dwelling 

$5000 for Comm 
19. Refunds:  

 Plan review (if plan review has not started) 100% 
 Plan review (if plan review has started) 0% 
 Permit fee (if work not started) within 6 months of permit issuance by municipality 60% 
 Permit fee (if plan review is complete, but permit is not issued) 80% 
 Maintenance Permits 0% 
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